

## AGENDA REPORT

Agenda Item Approvals: City Manager Dept. Head Attorney

SAN CLEMENTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

Finance

Department: Prepared By:

Public Works / Maintenance Services Randy Little, Maintenance Manager

Subject:

CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTANCE AND NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR BEACH TRAIL FENCE

REPLACEMENT, PROJECT No. 29802.

Fiscal Impact: Yes. The total project cost of \$47,250 is funded within the approved FY 2019 Major

Maintenance operating budget.

Summary:

Acceptance and Notice of Completion for Valley Cities / Gonzales Fence of Norco. California, Project No. 29802, for the replacement of all fencing and poles along the

beach trail north of the pier.

Discussion:

On January 15, 2019, the City Council awarded a construction contract to Valley Cities/Gonzales Fence of Norco, California to replace all fencing and poles along the Beach Trail north of the pier per the map in Attachment 1. The Notice of Completion is provided in Attachment 2. The total expenditure is \$47,250.

## Recommended

Action:

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the City Council:

- 1. Accept the Beach Trail north of the Pier, Project No. 29802 from contractor Valley Cities/Gonzales Fence of Norco:
- 2. Authorize the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to record the Notice of Completion for the replacement of the Beach Trail fence north of the Pier, Project No. 29802;
- 3. Authorize the City Clerk to release the Payment Bond 35 days from the recordation if the Notice of Completion upon verification with the Maintenance Division that no liens have levied against Valley Cities/ Gonzales Fence of Norco; and
- 4. Authorize the City Clerk to release the Performance Bond upon receipt of a Warranty Bond in the amount of 25% of the construction cost.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map.
- 2. Notice of Completion.

Notification:

None

i:\cy\secure\maintservices\council\agenda repts\2019\ag rpt 06.18.19 beachtrailfencenoticeofcompletion.docx



	empt recording requested by the y of San Clemente per Gov. Coo				
		City Clerk			
Wh	en Recorded Mail To:				
City 910	y Clerk y of San Clemente Calle Negocio Clemente, CA 92673	8			
				Space al	pove this line for Recorder's use
		NOTICE O	F COMPLET	ION	
of impr	Notice is hereby given by the covernent has been completed as		er, a public en	tity of the State o	of California, that a public work
Project title or description of work: Beach Trail Fence Replacement, Project # 29802					ect # 29802
	Date of completion:	05/28/19			
	Name of owner: City of San Clemente				
	Interest or estate of owner:	wner: City Property			
	Address of Owner:	910 Calle Negocio, San Clemente, California 92673			
	Name of contractor: Valley Cities Gonzales Fence, Inc.				
	Street address or legal description of site: In San Clemente, California along the Beach Trail just north of Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA) mile post 204.74, which is located at the street entrance of the San Clemente Municipal Pier. The project also includes removal and replacement of approximately 100' of 6' high welded wire fence and posts to the south of the same SCRRA mile post behind Fisherman's snack shack and public restroom building. All fencing is located within SCRRA right of way.				
Dated:_		. 0	wner: City of	San Clemente	
		M	Iayor	The state of the s	
COUNT	OF CALIFORNIA TY OF ORANGE OF SAN CLEMENTE	) ) ss )			
	I am the City Clerk of the City behalf I make this verification: of perjury that the foregoing is	I have read said			ted the foregoing notice, and or the same is true. I certify under
		C	ity Clerk		
		D	ated this	_day of	, 2007